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DescriptionFrom: Express Environmental Solutions Ltd [mailto:info@expressltd.net] Sent: 18 January 2017 16:26 To: Mark 

Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> Cc Repairs Direct Planners <repairsdirectplanners@repairsdirect.co.uk>; s.monteith- 

knight@expressltd.net Subject: Re: Fwd: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower Hi Mark, These areas are safe in regards to the asbestos removal 

and can be used by tenant. The hall ceiling is 4m2 and bedroom is 12m2 approx. ]If you require any further information, please 

contact me. Kind Regards, Tony Pearce, Express Environmental Solutions Ltd T: ~ W: www.expressltd.net On 

18/01/2017 16:19, Mark Meosa wrote: Hi Tony From your previous e-mail I understand that the parts of the property that you 

were advised to inspect can be described as being safe for habitation. Please can you a[so provide the square meter of the areas 

affected as this information will be useful for us in our plastering works. Can you elaborate if necessary. Kind regards Mark 

Meosa From: Express Environmental Solutions Ltd [mailto:info@expressltd.net] Sent: 18 January 2017 15:54 To: Mark Meosa 

<mmeosa@repairsdirect.coouk> Co: Repairs Direct Planners <repairsdirectplanners@repairsdirect.co.uk>; s.monteith- 

knight@expressltd.net Subject Re: Fwd: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower Hi Mark, The textured coatings to the hall and bedroom have 

been removed. Plastering and any other remedial works are carried out by others (If required by KCTMO) All other area were in 

good condition, so following KCTMO procedures no further works required. |~further information, please 
contact me. Kind Regards, Tony Pearce, Express Environmental Solutions Ltd ~N: www.expressltd.net On 

18/01/2017 15:43, Sara Monteith-Kinght wrote: ........ Forwarded Message ........ Subject: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower Date: Wed, 

18 Jan 2017 15:40:26 +0000 From: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect_co.uk> To: ’Sara Monteith-Kinght’ <s.monteith- 

knight@expressltd.net> Hi Sara Thank you for your kind assistance. ! tried contacting you however your line was continually 

busy. Would it be possible for works to be carried out to have this removed? Please can you advise as to what steps would be 

best Can you also inform Tony Pearce in this audit trail and if he could respond to me accordingly. ][ await your reply. Kind 

regards Mark Meesa ..... Original Message ..... From: Sara Monteith-Kinght [mailto’~.monteith-knight@expressltd.net] Sent: 18 

January 2017 14:48 To: Mark Meosa <mmeesa@repairsdirect.co.uk> Subject: Re: 31 Grenfell Tower Hi, These are asbestos 

containing materials if you require further information please can you contact Tony Pearce at info@expressltd.net who will be 

able to help you. Thanks Sara On 18-Jan-17 2:43 PM, Mark Meosa wrote: > Hi Samantha > > Thank you for this information, 

please can you elaborate as to what > these materials are that you have found as mentioned in the report: > chrysotile & 

amosite chrysotile > > Kind regards > > > Mark Meosa > > ¯ > ¯ ..... Original Message ..... > From: Sara 

[mailto~.pearce@expressltd.net] ¯ Sent: 18 January 2017 14:29 > To: Mark Meose <mmeosa@repairsdirectco.uk> ¯ Subject: 

31 Grenfell Tower > ¯ Afternoon, > > Please find attached sample result for the above property. ¯ ¯ Kind regards ¯ -- Sara 

Monteith-Knight 

From: Express Environmental Solutions Ltd [mailto:info@expressltd.net] 

Sent 18 January 2017 16:26 

To: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> 

Cc Repairs Direct Planners < repairsdirectplanners@repairsdirect.co.uk>; s.monteith-knight@expressltd.net 

Subject: Re: Fwd: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower 

Hi Mark, 
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These areas are safe in regards to the asbestos removal and can be used by tenant. 

The hall ceiling is 4m2 and bedroom is 12m2 approx. 

If you require any further information, please contact me. 

Kind Regards, 

Tony Pearce, 

Solutions Ltd 

W: www.expressltd.net 

On 18/01/2017 16:19, Mark Meosa wrote: 

Hi Tony 

From your previous e-mail ! understand that the parts of the property that you were advised to inspect can be described as 

being safe for habitation. 

Please can you also provide the square meter of the areas affected as this information will be useful for us in our plastering 

works. Can you elaborate if necessary. 

Kind regards 

Mark Meosa 

From: Express Environmental Solutions Ltd [mailto:info@expressltd.net] 

Sent: 18 January 2017 15:54 

To: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> 

Cc: Repairs Direct Planners < repairsdirectplanners@repairsdirect.co.uk>; s.monteith-knight@expressltd.net 

Subject: Re: Fwd: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower 

Hi Mark, 
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The textured coatings to the hall and bedroom have been removed. Plastering and any other remedial works are carried out by 

others (If required by KCTMO) 

All other area were in good condition, so following KCTMO procedures no further works required. 

if you require any further information, please contact me. 

Kind Regards, 

Tony Pearce, 

W: www.expressltd.net 

On 18/01/2017 15:43, Sara Monteith-Kinght wrote: 

........ Forwarded Message ........ 

Subject: RE: 31 Grenfell Tower 

Date: Wed, 18 Jan 2017 15:40:26 +0000 

From: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> 

To: ’Sara Monteith-Kinght’ <s.monteith-knight@expressltd.net> 

Hi Sara 

Thank you for your kind assistance. I tried contacting you however your line was continually busy. Would it be possible for 

works to be carried out to have this removed? 

Please can you advise as to what steps would be best. Can you also inform Tony Pearce in this audit trail and if he could 

respond to me accordingly. 
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! await your reply. 

Kind regards 

Mark Meosa 

..... Original Message ..... 

From: Sara Monteith-Kinght [mailto:s.monteith-knight@expressltd.net] 

Sent: 18 January 2017 14:48 

To: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> 

Subject: Re: 31 Grenfell Tower 

Hi, 

These are asbestos containing materials if you require further information please can you contact Tony Pearce at 
info@expressltd.net who will be able to help you. 

Thanks 

Sara 

On 18-Jan-17 2:43 PM, Mark Meosa wrote: 

Hi Samantha 

Thank you for this information, please can you elaborate as to what 

these materials are that you have found as mentioned in the report: 

chrysotile & amosite chrysotile 

Kind regards 

Mark Meosa 
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Original Message ..... 

> From: Sara [mailto:s.pearce@expressltd.net] 

¯ Sent: 18 January 2017 14:29 

¯ To: Mark Meosa <mmeosa@repairsdirect.co.uk> 

¯ Subject: 31 Grenfell Tower 

¯ 

¯ Afternoon, 

¯ 

¯ Please find attached sample result for the above property. 

> 

¯ Kind regards 

Sara Monteith-Knight 

Regarding Regarding Bedroom leak 

Bedroom leak 
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